F. No. 4-12(04)/2017-PAT **Government of India Ministry of Communication & IT Department of Telecommunications**

Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road. New Delhi -110001. Dated: 15 /03/2017

CIRCULAR No. 10

Subject Extension of CGHS facilities to the Family members of IAS Officer and other Central Government servants who are transferred to Jammu and Kashmir and North Eastern States during their stay in Delhi.

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith a copy of the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Department of Health & Family Welfare's O.M. No. 11211/04/2016-EHS dated 28th December, 2016 on the subject cited above

Encl: As above.

Bulley Mishra) 3/17 Assistant Director General(PAT) Tel: 23036245

Copy to:

- 1. P.S to MOC&IT / MOS(C&IT), New Delhi;
- 2. Sr. PPS to Secretary (T)/Chairman, Telecom Commission, New Delhi.
- 3. All Members/Advisors/Addl. Secy./Sr. DDGs /DDGs/JSs, DOT, New Delhi;
- 4. CMD, BSNL, Corporate Office, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi;
- 5. CMD, MTNL, 9 CGO Complex, 5th Floor, Lodhi road, New Delhi;
- 6. CMD, TCIL, New Delhi;
- 7. CMD, BBNL, New Delhi.
- 8. Sr. DDG, TEC, Khurshid Lal Bhavan, New Delhi;
- 9. Ex. Dir., C-DOT/Dir. WMO, New Delhi;
- 10. All Controllers/Jt. Controllers of Communications Accounts, DOT;
- 11. All Telecom Enforcement Resources Monitoring Cells (TERMs);
- 12. PAO and all the concerned Sections, DOT, New Delhi;
- 13. Internal Audit Unit, DOT, HO, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi;
- 14. Director (IT), DOT for posting this circular on the web-site of DOT;
- 15. All recognized Unions/Association/Federations, DOT, New Delhi;
- 16. Notice Board/ Guard File;
- 17. Hindi version will follow.

No. S11011/04/2016-EHS Government of India Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Department of Health and Family Welfare (EHS Section)

> Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi Dated 28 December 2016

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Extension of CGHS facilities to the Family Members of IAS Officers and other Central Government servants who are transferred to Jammu and Kashmir and North Eastern States during their stay in Delhi.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry's O.M. No. S-11011/6/90-CGHS (P) dated 19th Sept. 1990, O.M. No. 4-19/2002-C&P/CGHS/CGHS(P), dated 5th July 2005 and S-11011/2/2012-CGHS(P) dated 2nd July 2012 regarding extension of CGHS facilities to the family member of IAS officers and other Central Government Employees who stay back at the previous station of posting, on the employees being posted to J&K, North Eastern States/ UTs, Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadweep Islands.

2. In case the family members stay back in CGHS covered area, there is a provision for CGHS facility for the family members on payment of CGHS subscription on yearly basis through the old office.

3. In order to alleviate the problems being faced by the IAS Officers and other Central Government Employees posted in J&K and North Eastern States in getting CGHS card on yearly basis, it has been decided that the CGHS facilities may be extended to the families of IAS officers of J&K and North-Eastern States on completion of Central Deputation and other Central Government Employees posted in J&K and NE states on advance payment of CGHS subscription for **1yr/2yrs/3yrs** at a time subject to fulfilling the other criteria. Other terms and conditions as mentioned in the O.M.s dated 19th Sept. 1990, 5th July 2005 and 2nd July 2012 will remain same.

4. This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

Pl. anulate to 1AS officers. Ay Adulu I)_ 8/2/2017

The it also itse

28/12/16

(Sunil Kumar Gupta) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 2306 1986

1. All Ministries/Departments, Government of India

- 2. Director, CGHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 3. Addl.DDG(HQ), CGHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 4. AD(HQ), CGHS, R.K.Puram, Sector-12, New Delhi
- 5. All Addl. Directors/Joint Directors of CGHS cities outside Delhi
- 6. Additional Director (SZ)/(CZ)/(EZ)/(NZ)/(MSD), MCTC CGHS, New Delhi
- 7. JD(HQ), JD (Grievance)/JD (R&H), CGHS, Delhi
- 8. DDG(M) /CMO(SRA), Dte.GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 9. Rajya Sabha/Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi
- 10. Registrar, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi
- 11. U.P.S.C. Dholpur House, New Delhi
- 12. Office of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi
- Director, Department of Pension & Pensioners Welfare, Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi
- PPS to Secretary (H&FW)/Secretary (AYUSH)/Secretary (HR)/Secretary (AIDS Control), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
- 15. PPS to DGHS/AS&DG (CGHS)/AS&FA/AS&MD, NRHM/AS(H), MoHFW, New Delhi
- 16. MS Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 17. MG-II Section, Dte.GHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 18. Hospital Empanelment Cell, CGHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 19. CGHS-I/II/III/IV, Dte. Gen of CGHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 20. Estt.I/Estt.II/Estt.III/Estt.IV Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 21. Admn.I/Admn.II Section, Dte.GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 22. Integrated Finance Division, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 23. All Officers/Sections/Desks in the Ministry
- Deputy Secretary (Civil Service News), Department of Personnel & Training, 5th Floor, Sardar Patel Bhawan, New Delhi
- 25. Shri UmraomalPurohit, Secretary, Staff Side, 13-C, Ferozshah Road, New Delhi
- 26. All Staff Side Members of National Council (JCM)
- ED(H)/Planning, Railway Board, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi – 110001
- 28. Central Organisation, ECHS, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Ministry of Defence, New Delhi
- Chairman, Employees State Insurance Corporation, Ministry of Labour& Employment, Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Marg, New Delhi-110002
- 30. UTI-ITSL, 153/1, First Floor, Old Madras Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru-560008.
- 31. Swamy Publishers (P) Ltd., P.B. No.2468, R.K. Puram, Chennai-600028
- 32. Swamy Publishers (P) Ltd., 4855, 24, Ansari Road, Daryaganj, New Delhi
- 33. Sr. Technical Director, NIC, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to upoad this OM on the Ministry's website under the link of CS (MA) Rules – OMs and Circulars
- Hindi Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi for providing Hindi version of this OM.
- 35. Guard file